

No. 17-15589

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF HAWAII, ISMAIL ELSHIKH,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Justice Foundation, Citizens United, Citizens
United Foundation, English First Foundation, English First, Public Advocate
of the United States, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, U.S. Border Control
Foundation, and Policy Analysis Center
in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae USJF
MICHAEL BOOS
Washington, D.C. 20003
Attorney for Amici Curiae CU & CUF

*Attorney of Record
April 21, 2017

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Did the 1801 Barbary Conflict Constitute an Unconstitutional “Establishment of Religion”?.	3
II. The District Court’s Ruling on Standing Cannot Stand.	7
A. Hawaii’s Claim of Standing Rests on Shaky Factual and Legal Allegations That Crumble When Exposed to Analysis	9
B. Dr. Elshikh Does Not Have Standing Just Because President Trump Has Made Him Sad	15
III. The Establishment Clause Does Not Apply Here	18
IV. The President of the United States Is Not a Proper Party to this Case.	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article II, Section 4	29
Article III, Section 1	29
Amendment I	3, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Abington v. Schempp</u> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	21
<u>Bowen v. Kendrick</u> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).	22
<u>County of Allegheny v. A.C.L.U.</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	21
<u>Edwards v. Aguillard</u> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	21
<u>Epperson v. Arkansas</u> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).	22
<u>Everson v. Board of Education</u> , 330 U.S. 1 (1946).	21
<u>Flast v. Cohen</u> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	23
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts</u> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	24, 25, 29
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9
<u>Hedges v. Obama</u> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	30
<u>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</u> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37645 (D. Md. Mar. 15, 2017)	30
<u>Jewel v. NSA</u> , 673 F.3d 902 (9 th Cir. 2011)	11
<u>Kendall v. United States</u> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	26
<u>Larson v. Valente</u> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).	19, 20
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	23
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly</u> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	24, 25
<u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	21
<u>Mass. v. EPA</u> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	9
<u>Mississippi v. Johnson</u> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866)	25, 26, 30
<u>McCreary County v. A.C.L.U. of Ky.</u> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	21
<u>Mueller v. Allen</u> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	21
<u>Newdow v. Bush</u> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005).	26
<u>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	26, 27, 28
<u>Swan v. Clinton</u> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26
<u>Town of Greece v. Galloway</u> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)	21

<u>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	21
<u>Wallace v. Jaffree</u> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	21
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8, 9, 11
<u>Washington v. Trump</u> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9 th Cir. 2017)	9
<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	24

MISCELLANEOUS

L. Jacobson, “In Barbary wars, did U.S. declare ‘war on Islam’?” <i>Politifact</i> (Feb. 11, 2015)	4
T. Jefferson and J. Adams, Letter of American Commissioners to John Jay, March 28, 1786.	5, 6
<u>The Koran, Commonly Called the Alcoran of Mahomet</u> , by the Sieur de Ryer, Oct. 1806, First American Edition	5
G. Sale, <u>The Koran, Commonly Called the Alcoran of Mahomet</u> , London, 1734	5
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (5 th ed.: 1891)	20
J. Tayler, “Ayaan Hirsi Ali Explains How To Combat Political Islam,” <i>Quillette</i> (Mar. 31, 2017)	7
